PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Occupational & Medical Innovations Limited	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Just Innovative Layouts Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	12 Booran Drive	
Internal Address:	Unit 1	
City:	Slacks Creek, QLD	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4127	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11578674	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)216-9510

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-216-9505

Email: docketing@smiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Stein McEwen LLP
Address Line 1: 1400 Eye St., N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0116.1016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Martin P. Hoffman

Total Attachments: 5

source=deed of assignment#page1.tif source=deed of assignment#page2.tif source=deed of assignment#page3.tif source=deed of assignment#page4.tif

source=notice#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 11

PATENT REEL: 026375 FRAME: 0109

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS DEED is made on 21

2010.

BETWEEN

OCCUPATIONAL & MEDICAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED ACN 091 192

871 (Administrators Appointed)

("Assignor")

AND

JUST INNOVATIVE LAYOUTS PTY LTD ACN 141 398 745

("Assignee")

BACKGROUND

- The Assignor is the owner or applicant in respect of the patents and applications for patents listed in Schedule 1 ("Patents").
- The Assignor is has been granted or has applied for the Patents. B.
- The Assignor has agreed to assign and transmit its entire right, title and interest in and to B. the Patents to the Assignee, including the right to apply for or obtain corresponding patents in any country or territory.

IT IS AGREED

Assignment

- 1. In accordance with the sale of business contract between the parties dated 21 April 2010, the Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee:
- (a) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;
- (b) the benefits of the Patents and all rights arising from them;
- (c) all corresponding rights obtainable in the territories where the Patents are registered; and
- (d) all rights, powers, liberties and immunities associated therewith.

<u>Authorities</u>

- The Assignor agrees to do all acts and to sign all documents as may be reasonably 2. necessary to:
 - (a) enable the Assignee to apply for and obtain registration as the registered proprietor of the Patents; and
 - cancel the record of any authorised user's interest or any other party's recorded (b) interest in the Patents.
- The Assignor agrees to provide the Assignee with all financial information to the extent 3. that it is required to satisfy the stamp duty authority in each relevant jurisdiction as to the calculation of the stamp duty payable (if any) in respect of this agreement.

Warranty

- 4. The Assignor warrants that:
 - it has absolute title to the Patents:
 - each of the Patents is subsisting and the details in Schedule 1 are correct; (ii)
 - there are no outstanding encumbrances or other matters affecting its capacity (iii) to assign the Patents to the Assignee; and
 - the Assignor has no knowledge of prior use of the Patents by any other (iv)

PATENT

REEL: 026375 FRAME: 0110

person.

Applicable Law

 This agreement is governed by a law on the State of Queensland the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Queensland.

Charges

6. All stamp duties and governmental charges arising out of or incidental to this agreement are the responsibility of and must be paid by the Assignee.

Entire Agreement

7. This agreement records the entire agreement between the parties and replaces all representations, warranties and proposals not embodied herein.

Amendments

This agreement may not be varied except in writing signed by all of the parties.

Severability

 If any provision of this agreement is held to be unlawful, invalid, unenforceable or in conflict with any rule of law, statute, ordinance or regulation, it is to be severed so that the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions are not affected.

EXECUTED as a Deed.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by OCCUPATIONAL & MEDICAL INNOVATIONS
LIMITED ACN 091 192 871
(Administrators Appointed)
by its joint administrator
in the presence of:
)

Signature

Full name of Joint Administrator

David Stimpson

.....

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by JUST INNOVATIVE LAYOUTS PTY LTD ACN 141 398 745

In accordance with section 127 of the Ocrporations Act 2001 in the presence of:)

Director

Director/Secretary

PATENT

REEL: 026375 FRAME: 0111

SCHEDULE 1 - PATENTS

* •

PATENT PATENT 0112

Occupational & Medical Innovations Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

Patents

Product Type	Country	Patent #	Status
Safetý Syringe (A single use syringe)	Australia	775427	renewal fees
	Brazil	0713853-9	Registered
	Canada	2400108	Registered
	China	App: 200780034572.X	Response to Examination filed at IPO
	Europe	1259275	Registered
	Europe	App: 07784660.6	Application sent to agent
	Greece	3069424	Maintenance fees
	Germany	60138367.02-08	Registered
	Japan	2001-561379	Registered
	Japan	App: 2009-519749	Application sent to agent
	Japan	4202644	Registered
	Korean	App: 2009-7001215	Registered
	Spain	2324813	Maintenarice fees
	Republic of Korea	.2009-7001215	Application sent to agent
	USA	7147621	Registered
	USA	App: 12/309404	Application sent to agent
	USA	6994690	Registered
<u></u>	Australia	2002252852	Registered
	Cánada	2444886	Response to Examination filed at IPO
	China	ZLQ2810063.8	Registered:
mprovements to syringe (X3)	. Europe	02721871.8	Application filed
improvements to symige (AS)	India	220838	Registered
	Japan	4309138	Registered
	New Zealand	528625	Registered
	South Africa	2003/8464	Registered
A needle free access valve	Australia	765896	Malmtenance fees
	UŞA	6626418	Registered
Valve prevents backflow to syringe	Canada	244889	Response to Examination filed at IPO
	Europe	0274512.3	Lapsed by inaction
	Japan	4389682	Régistered
	South Africa	2003/8218	Lapsed by inaction
A Syringe with removable	Australia	2006246290	Registered
needle	Australia	2006246348	Registered
	USA	App: 11/919121	Response to Examination filed at IPO
single use syringe with approved needle retraction	Pakistan	443/2006	Application filed
	Australia	2005239759	Examination requested
	Canada	2566203	Application filed
One way valve that uses fluid	Çhîna	200,580014762.6	Application accepted
ressure to Open/Close valve	Europe	Арр: 05735771.7	Application filed
	USA	11/578674	Response to examination filed at IPO
lyringe with Multiple Plunger ocks	USA	11/653317	Response to Examination filed at IPO

I uph

PATENT

REEL: 026375 FRAME: 0113

The Corporations Act 2001

Section 436A

OCCUPATIONAL & MEDICAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED A.C.N. 091 192 871

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS OF A COMPANY UNDER ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE is hereby given that **OCCUPATIONAL & MEDICAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED**, **A.C.N. 091 192 871** has, on the 30th December 2009, pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Directors of the company dated 30th December 2009, appointed David Michael Stimpson and Terrence John Rose of SV Partners, Insolvency Accountants and Business Solutions, SV House, 138 Mary Street, Brisbane, joint and several administrators of the company.

DATED this 31 day of Deleaulse 2009

THE COMMON SEAL of OCCUPATIONAL & MEDICAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED A.C.N. 091 192 871

Donald Charles Mekenzie

Macken

-David Cameron Shirley

Michael John Brooks

Elaine Judith Brooks

Witness

PATENT REEL: 026375 FRAME: 0114

RECORDED: 06/02/2011